REQUEST TO ESTABLISH DOCKET (PLEASE TYPE)

Date <u>4/28/99</u>

Docket No. 990530 - EM

1. Division Name/Staff Name EAG / Elisabeth Draper

2. OPR Elisabeth Draper

3. OCR_

.

4. Suggested Docket Title Petition by City of New Smyrna Beach Utilities Commission for Approval of Green

Pricing Rate Schedule.

5. Suggested Docket Mailing List (attach separate sheet if necessary)

- A. Provide NAMES ONLY for regulated companies or ACRONYMS ONLY regulated industries, as shown in Rule 25-22.104, F.A.C.
- B. Provide COMPLETE name and address for all others. (<u>Match representatives to clients.</u>)
 - 1. Parties and their representatives (if any)

Ronald Vaden - Utilities Director	Utilities Commission
	Post Office Box 100-200 Canal Street
	New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32170-0100
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	

2. Interested Persons and their representatives (if any)

6. Check one:

X ____ Documentation is attached.

____ Documentation will be provided with recommendation.

I:\PSC\RAR\WP\ESTDKT.

DOCUMENT NUMBER-DATE 05404 APR 28 & FPSC-RECORDS/REPORTING UTILITIES COMMISSION CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA ELECTRIC, WATER, POLLUTION CONTROL

LECTRIC, WATER, POLLUTION CONTROI Post Office Box 100 - 200 Canal St. New Smyrna Beach, Florida 32170-0100 (904) 427-1361

April 21, 1999

Ms. Connie S. Kummer State of Florida Public Service Commission Bureau of Electric Regulation Capital Circle Office Center 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, FL 32399-0850

RE: Tariff Sheets

Dear Ms. Kummer:

At the regular meeting held April 21, 1999, the Utilities Commission approved the enclosed tariff sheets, after holding two public hearings, regarding the green pricing rate schedule and revision of the service fees rate schedule. Please file the tariff sheets in the usual manner and return the approved originals to my attention.

The establishment of a green pricing rate is being proposed with an effective date of April 22, 1999. This will allow customers the opportunity to voluntarily participate in our renewable energy program.

The service fees rate schedule was clarified and revised to include a residential energy audit service and computer assistance services for our Internet customers. This rate schedule also has a proposed effective date of April 22, 1999.

Should you have any questions or need further information regarding this matter, please feel free to call me at 904/423-7100 or fax me at 904/423-7175.

(904) 426 - 3194 Sincerely,

Ronald L. Vaden Utilities Director

Enclosures

3 1000 (1000) 10



cf: Timothy P. Beyrle, Electrical Engineer II

UTILITIES COMMISSION, CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA

ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 22.0

GREEN PRICING RATE SCHEDULE

The Utilities Commission shall provide its customers with the opportunity to voluntarily participate in its Green Pricing/Renewable Energy Program.

Availability

This schedule is available at any location within the Utilities Commission service area in accordance with the service policies of the Commission.

Terms of Payment

Customers may make voluntary contributions to be allocated to the Utilities Commission Green Pricing/Renewable Energy Program for common installations of Photovoltaic Energy production systems.

Monthly Rate

(GP-1) Green Pricing Level 1 \$5.00

(GP-2) Green Pricing Level 2 \$10.00

Tax Adjustment Clause

This rate schedule is subject to the provisions of the Tax Adjustment Clause.

Vaden **ISSUED BY:** UTILITIES DIRECTOR

EFFECTIVE: APRIL 22, 1999

UTILITIES COMMISSION CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA

RATE SCHEDULE SF-1 SERVICE FEES RATE SCHEDULE

The Utilities Commission shall charge and collect for customer service fees on the basis of the type of service rendered.

Availability

This schedule is available at any location within the Utilities Commission service area in accordance with the service policies of the Commission.

Terms of Payment

Payment for services rendered shall be made at the time the service is requested.

<u>Fees</u>

The fees to be charged for services rendered are as follows:

Service Fees Cut-In Fees Regular Working Hours (Monday through Friday, 8:00 A.M.-5:00 P.M.) \$20.00 Reconnection Fee After Disconnection for Non-Payment, Regular Working Hours \$35.00 \$65.00 **Reconnection Fee After Illegal Connection** Cut-In Fee During Evening Working Hours (5:00 P.M.-11:00 P.M.) \$45.00 Cut-In Fee Nights (11:00 P.M.-8:00 A.M.), Weekends and Holidays \$75.00 Reconnection at Pole \$60.00 Reconnection of Water Service Following Locking or Removal of Water Meter for Non-Payment \$20.00 Temporary Service for Building Maintenance, Etc. (Weekdays) Electric \$25.00 Water \$25.00 Electric and Water \$25.00 Temporary Service for Building Maintenance, Etc. (Weekends) Electric \$30.00 Water \$30.00 Electric and Water \$30.00

ISSUED BY:

len TIES DIRECTOR

EFFECTIVE: April 22, 1999

UTILITIES COMMISSION, CITY OF NEW SMYRNA BEACH, FLORIDA

. .

.

FIRST REVISED SHEET NO. 4.4CANCELING ORIGINAL SHEET NO. 4.4

Service	Fees
Trip Fee: Payment by Customer in Field to Utilities Commission Representative to Avoid Physical Disconnection or Customer Requests Utilities Commission Representative to Visit Their Service Location For Any Purpose Not Associated with Routine Utility Operations (i.e., Residential Energy Audit, Meter Check [if determined to be functioning properly], etc.)	\$20.00
Computer Assistance at U.C. for Internet Customers	\$20.00
Computer Assistance at Customer's Internet Service Location for Internet Set-up and/or Problem Solving	\$50.00
Classes (Instructional) for Internet Use - Per Person Per Class	\$15.00

Voden ISSUED BY: UTILITIES DIRECTOR

EFFECTIVE: April 22, 1999